



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 1321 of 1988

Sarnam Singh And Five Others

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s)	:	Apul Misra, N.S. Kulshrestha
Counsel for Respondent(s)	:	D.G.A.

Court No. - 42

**HON'BLE SIDDHARTHA VARMA, J.
HON'BLE PRASHANT MISHRA-I, J.**

As per office reports dated 17.09.2025 and 27.10.2025 based on the reports of Chief Judicial Magistrate, Budaun, we find that the appellant Nos. 1, 3, 4, 5 and 6 had died.

In view of the above, the appeal is dismissed as abated viz-a-viz appellant Nos. 1, 3, 4, 5 and 6, namely, Sarnam Singh, Sultan Singh, Sipahi Singh, Balwant Singh and Bhure Singh.

So far as appellant No. 2-Prem Pal Singh is concerned, we find that he is represented by Shri. Apul Misra and Shri N.S. Kulshrestha, learned counsel.

List this case on 22.01.2026.

The Registrar (Compliance) of this Court is directed to inform the counsel for appellant No. 2 about the next date fixed in the matter.

(Prashant Mishra-I,J.) (Siddhartha Varma,J.)

January 8, 2026
Kashifa